

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2968 OF 2022
IN
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 33 OF 2022**

Bharat Prataprao Chavan Patil

... Applicant/
Appellant

vs.

Richa Bharat

... Respondent

Mr. Anand Kumar i/b. Mr. D. A. Jehangir for the Petitioner.

**CORAM : R. D. DHANUKA &
GAURI GODSE, JJ.
DATED : 21 APRIL, 2023**

P.C. :-

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner on instructions states that he will furnish the correct address of the Respondent and also Email ID and Mobile Number to the Registry of this Court on or before the next date.
2. We have seen the office record. Even though four attempts are made upon the Respondent by Airmail, all such four notices are returned unserved. Respondent is staying somewhere abroad with the child. In absence of service, at this stage, we are not inclined to pass any order granting visitation rights to the father of the child. We will consider

granting relief in this case after service is completed and Respondent remains present.

3. Place the matter for directions on 9th June 2023.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)

(R. D. DHANUKA, J.)